

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA : 18 Cr. 333 (JGK)
v. :
AKSHAY AIYER, :
Defendant. :
-----X

**DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE TO THE GOVERNMENT'S
SENTENCING MEMORANDUM**

WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
Martin Klotz
Joseph T. Baio
Jocelyn M. Sher
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
T: (212) 728-8000

Attorneys for Defendant Akshay Aiyer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Government’s Failure To Prove Volume Of Commerce Renders Improper Any Enhancement To Mr. Aiyer’s Offense Level On Volume Of Commerce Grounds	1
II. The Government Failed To Provide Any Justifications For The One-Level Enhancement For Bid Rigging.....	6
III. The Government’s Sentencing Memorandum Asks The Court To Ignore Section 3353(a) Factors.	9
A. Mr. Aiyer’s History And Character Is An Important Consideration For Sentencing.....	10
B. The Unique Nature And Characteristics Of The Conduct For Which Mr. Aiyer Was Convicted Support A Sentence Of Probation With A Period Of Home Confinement.....	12
C. The Court Can And Should Consider Collateral Consequences In Determining An Appropriate Sentence For Mr. Aiyer.....	13
D. A Non-Custodial Sentence Is Appropriate To Avoid Unwarranted Sentencing Disparities.	16
IV. Special Considerations Applicable To Mr. Aiyer Weigh In Favor Of A Sentence Of Probation With A Period of Home Confinement.	18
A. Mr. Aiyer’s Non-Citizen Status Is An Appropriate Sentencing Consideration.....	18
B. The Court Can And Should Consider The Current Global Pandemic In Determining An Appropriate Sentence For Mr. Aiyer.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abadir & Co. v. First Miss. Corp.</i> , 651 F.2d 422 (5th Cir. 1981)	8
<i>Copy-Data Sys., Inc. v. Toshiba America, Inc.</i> , 663 F.2d 405 (2d Cir. 1981).....	8
<i>Faour Abdallah Fraihat, et al. v. United States Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 19-EDCV-1546 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 20, 2020).....	24
<i>In re Foreign Exchange Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litigation.</i> , 74 F. Supp. 3d 581 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	7
<i>In re Foreign Exchange Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litigation.</i> , 1:13-cv-07789 (S.D.N.Y. June 3, 2016)	7
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	9
<i>Gayle v. Meade</i> , 20-cv-21553-MG (S.D. Fl. April 30, 2020).....	25
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	21
<i>In re London Silver Fixing Ltd.</i> , 213 F. Supp. 3d 530 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	7
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	20
<i>United States v. Chong</i> , No. 13-CR-570, 2014 WL 4773978 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2014).....	14, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Cummins</i> , No. 17-cr-026 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 2017).....	9
<i>United States v. Cutler</i> , 520 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2008).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> , 713 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>United States v. Emmenegger</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	15

United States v. Gaind,
829 F. Supp. 669 (S.D.N.Y. 1993), *aff'd*, 31 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 1994).....15

United States v. Gupta,
904 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....9, 15

United States v. Katz,
No. 17-cr-003 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2017).....9

United States v. Leitch,
No. 11-cr-00609 (JG), 2013 WL 753445 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2013).....13, 15

United States v. Nesbeth,
188 F. Supp. 3d 179 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)14, 15, 18

United States v. Park,
758 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2014).....21

United States v. Prospero,
686 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2012).....14

United States v. Rattoballi,
452 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2006).....21

United States v. Restrepo,
999 F.2d 640 (2d Cir. 1993).....20

United States v. Scparta,
18-cr-578 (S.D.N.Y Apr. 19, 2020).....24, 25

United States v. SKW Metals & Alloys, Inc.,
195 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 1999).....1, 2, 3, 4

United States v. SKW Metals & Alloys, Inc.,
6 F. App'x. 65 (2d Cir. 2001)3

United States v. Stewart,
590 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2009).....14, 15, 18

United States v. Thavaraja.
740 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2014).....18, 19, 20

United States v. Usher,
No. 17 CR 19 (RMB), 2018 WL 2424555 (S.D.N.Y. May 4, 2018).....7

United States v. Vigil,
476 F. Supp. 2d 1231 (D.N.M. 2007)14

United States v. Wills,
476 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2007).....20
